APPLE VALLEY ORDINANCE O-2024-21

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of the Apple Valley, in the State of Utah, as follows:

SECTION 1: <u>AMENDMENT</u> "5.09.060 Fees" of the Apple Valley Municipal Code is hereby *amended* as follows:

AMENDMENT

5.09.060 Fees

A. Application and Cost Recovery Fees: Along with the application for a special event permit, the applicant shall pay any applicable special event application fees and Town cost recovery fees.

B. Town Cost Recovery Fees: Extra Town services will be provided for special events as determined by the Town to be needed to protect the health, safety and welfare of the public and shall be paid by the applicant.

1. Town costs may include, but are not limited to, violation fees, dust control, drone fees, police, fire, park maintenance, power, water, road closures, and cleanup of Town facilities before, during, or after the event, and other costs to Town directly attributable to the special event.

2. Before Town approval is granted to hold the event, the applicant shall pay the deposit and estimated Town fees as determined by the Town based on the application, the applicant's past event history with the Town, and experience with similar events.

<u>3. Drone License Fee = 250/day. Drone operators must abide by all state laws. Note - HB217//2017 and 76-6-2-206(2)(a). Drone violation fee = 1,000 per violation. Event license holder is responsible for all drone violations from both staff and event attendees.</u>

<u>4. Non-Asphalt Road Access Fee = 250/day. Event license applicant is responsible for keeping the road damp and dust free. Dust violation fee = 1,000/day.</u>

C. Invoice: The Town may mail or deliver to the permit holder an invoice for the cost of Town services provided and any costs incurred by the Town in restoring the site. If the amount exceeds the Town cost recovery fees paid in advance, the applicant shall pay the unpaid portion of the invoice within thirty (30) days of the date that the invoice was mailed or delivered. If the amount is less than the Town cost recovery fees paid prior to issuance of the permit, then the remaining amount shall be returned to the applicant.

SECTION 2: <u>AMENDMENT</u> "5.09.100 Violation" of the Apple Valley Municipal Code is hereby *amended* as follows:

AMENDMENT

5.09.100 Violation

A violation of this chapter shall be <u>subject</u> to civil penalties as described in Apple Valley <u>Municipal Code section 16.02.010 through 16.02.080 and/or</u> a class B misdemeanor.

SECTION 3: <u>REPEALER CLAUSE</u> All ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof, which are in conflict herewith, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4: <u>SEVERABILITY CLAUSE</u> Should any part or provision of this Ordinance be declared by the courts to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the Ordinances a whole or any part thereof other than the part so declared to be unconstitutional or invalid.

EFFECTIVE DATE This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately after the required approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE APPLE VALLEY COUNCIL

•

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Mayor Michael Farrar			<u> </u>	
Council Member Kevin Sair				
Council Member Janet Prentice				
Council Member Annie Spendlove				
Council Member Scott Taylor				

Attest

Presiding Officer

Jenna Vizcardo, Town Clerk, Apple Valley Michael Farrar, Mayor, Apple Valley